

## **ABSTRACT**

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department – Restructuring of Regional Institutes of Rural Development – Amendments – Orders Issued.

## Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR-III) Department

G.O. (Ms). No.8 Dated: 20.01.2010

Read:

1) G.O. (Ms) No.71 Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (C-3) Department dated 30.03.2004.

2) From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Lr.No.13881/2006/Trg-2 dated 10.11.09

## ORDER:

In the order first read above orders have been issued for restructuring the existing Regional Extension Training Centres in Tamil Nadu.

- 2. In the letter second read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, has stated that in the Governing Body Meeting of State Institute of Rural Development held on 1.10.09 the training related matters were taken up for discussion. The Principals of the Regional Institutes of Rural Development expressed that many of the contents of Government Order Ms.No.71, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, dated 30.3.2004 pertaining to the staffing structure of Regional Institutes of Rural Development were not practicable and were divergent from the field reality. Accordingly the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has sent a proposal for restructuring the 5 Regional Institutes of Rural Development in Tamil Nadu. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also furnished the composition of the faculty and the changes required in the existing posts and requested to make amendments to the Government Order first read above.
- 3) After detailed examination the Government decided to accept the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, and issue the following amendments to the order first read above.

(PTO)

Existing Para	Para embodying amendments		
6.	6.		
(iii) All posts will be filled only by Government employees with requisite qualification who are having aptitude in teaching and appointed on deputation after selection. Selection is to be done by a Committee. Orders on this will be issued separately. The Qualifications for the above posts are given below:	(iii)The Qualifications for the above posts are given below:		
Post Qualification	Post Qualification		
1. Principal On deputation from Rural Development Department, after selection, with not less than 4 years balance service and should have served as Project Officer, DRDA and Project Officer, Mahalir Thittam for atleast 1 year each.	1. Principal Should be a Joint Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department.		
2. Lecturer (RD)  Assistant Director on deputation from Rural Development Department, after selection, with not less than 4 years of balance service, with 5 years of experience in the field, including one year as APO in DRDA and one year as AD (Audit) (or) as AD (Panchayats)	2. Lecturer (RD) Should be an Assistant Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department.		
3. Lecturer (Social work, degree in any sphere related to rural development including social work, with specialization in women empowerment or social mobilization or behavioural aspects.	3. Lecturer (Social Should be an Assistant Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department. Behavioural Sciences)		
4. Lecturer Assistant Director – on deputation from Local Fund Department or Treasuries and Accounts with not less than 5 years of experience of working as an Assistant Director.	4. Lecturer (Accounts)  Should be an Assistant Director, on deputation from Local Fund Audit Department or Treasury and Accounts Department.		
iv) All officers coming on deputation must have a minimum of 3 years of left over service before retirement. They will after selection be in the RETC for a tenure of not less than 3 years, and extendable with due approval of the selection committee referred to at (iii) above.	Deleted		
vi)	vi)		
Specialists and practitioners as Guest Lecturers Guest Lecturer on special topics like micro-	Specialists and practitioners as Guest Lecturers Guest Lecturer on special topics like micro-		

3) This order shall come into force with immediate effect.				
(By order of the Governor)				
K.Ashok Vardhan Shetty, Principal Secretary to Government				
То				
The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (Training), Chennai-15 The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15. The Director, State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalai Nagar, Kancheepuram District. The Accountant General, Chennai-6/18/35.				
<u>Copy to</u> The Principals, Regional Institutes of Rural Development, Bhavanisagar, Krishnagiri, S.V.Nagaram, Pattukottai, T. Kallupatti.				
S.F./S.C.				
// Forwarded by Order //				

Section Officer.